partnership or joint venture by or between the Trustee and the Beneficiary, or by or 
between the Beneficiaries, if there be more than one. 

5.  Compensation of Trustee.  The Trustee shall be reimbursed for all of 

Trustee’s services and Trustee-incurred expenses related to the administration of this 
Agreement not to exceed Seventy-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($75,000.00) 
annually. Reimbursable fees and expenses include, but are not limited to, those 
associated with land acquisition, whether successful or ultimately unsuccessful for 
reasons beyond the control of the Trustee, fees and expenses associated with 
purchasing and holding the trust property for future development, fees and expenses

[...]

related to future land lease closings, costs related to the ongoing operation of the 
program, and reasonable attorney, consultant, and other such third-party costs.  

Land lease payments may be used to fund an operational reserve in the amount 
of Fifteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($15,000.00), which shall be used for 
reimbursement of all Trustee service fees and incurred expenses unrelated to the initial 
land or subsequent ground lease closing, but rather attributable to ongoing operation of 
Pinellas County’s Land Assembly Program. Said reserve funds are not property-specific

[...]

above the amounts needed to maintain the operational reserve shall be transferred to 
the County on a quarterly schedule. 

The County’s Director of Housing and Community Development may approve all 
reimbursable fees and expenses on behalf of the County in an amount not to exceed 
Seventy-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($75,000.00) annually. The reimbursement 
of Trustee service fees and expenses shall be evidenced by invoices and other 
appropriate documentation.  Expenditures beyond said amount may only be approved 
by the County pursuant to the delegated authority outlined in Section 2-62 of the Pinellas